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TS 25.133 3.6.0

section 8.1.2.2.5 : event triggering reporting 

The text states : 

 The event triggered measurement reporting delay, on cells belonging to monitored set, measured without L3 filtering, shall be less than  the above defined  T identify intra.. . defined in Section 8.1.2.2.1 

First of all, the use of the symbol T identify intra is felt very confusing when considering “the monitored set of cells”

Then, the specs mean that any triggering event 1A, 1B, 1C, … shall be reported within at least 800 ms.

However section  A.8.1.1.2 “Event triggered reporting in AWGN propagation conditions” states :

The UE shall send one Event 1B triggered measurement report, with a measurement reporting delay less than 200 ms from the beginning of time period T3.

If our interpretation is correct, the text of section 8.1.2.2.1 quoted above applies as Event 1B corresponds to the disappearance of cell 2. 

2 alternatives are possible to clarify this :

· Alternative 1 : the basic principles of the triggering lies on the following :

· any event on a monitored cell has to reported within 200 ms

· any identification of a new cell has to reported within (at least) 800 ms,

· then, in section 8.1.2.2.1 T identify intra  should be changed by Tmeasurement intra,

or

· Alternative 2 : align test section with core text i.e. section A8.1.1.1.2 should be changed to 800 ms. Moreover, this is very much in line with UE CPICH measurement capability of 8 cells measured within one measurement period (200ms) , i.e 32 cells in 800 ms. In this case, T identify intra  should be changed by
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Alternative 2 is the preferred solution to clarify this.

UE CPICH measurement capability

In RRC specification (TS 25.331, section 10.3.3.21) and (TS 21.904 UE capability requirements), there is no Information Element related to this capability in the list of  measurement capabilities. Therefore, an LS should be sent to T2 asking them to include a reference to this section in the baseline set of capabilities.
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